

19-1540-cv

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD J. TRUMP, JR., ERIC TRUMP,
IVANKA TRUMP, DONALD J. TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST, TRUMP
ORGANIZATION, INC., TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC, DJT HOLDINGS
LLC, DJT HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER LLC, TRUMP
ACQUISITION LLC, TRUMP ACQUISITION, CORP.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, CAPITAL ONE FINANCIAL CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees,

COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES OF THE UNITED STATES
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE
ON INTELLIGENCE OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

MARC LEE MUKASEY
MUKASEY FRENCHMAN & SKLAROFF LLP
Two Grand Central Tower
140 East 45th Street, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 466-6400

PATRICK STRAWBRIDGE
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square, 8th Floor
South PMB #706
Boston, Massachusetts 02109
(617) 227-0548

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
CAMERON T. NORRIS
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 243-9423

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. The subpoenas exceed the Committees’ authority.....	4
A. The subpoenas are overbroad.....	4
B. The subpoenas’ actual purposes are enforcement and exposure.....	9
II. The subpoenas violate the Right to Financial Privacy Act.....	15
III. The balance of equities strongly favors Plaintiffs.....	23
Conclusion.....	26
Certificate of Compliance.....	27
Certificate of Service	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Able v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995).....	3
<i>Airbnb, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	23
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	10
<i>Bergman v. Senate Special Comm. on Aging</i> , 389 F. Supp. 1127 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	6
<i>Botero-Zea v. United States</i> , 915 F. Supp. 614 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	20
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	15
<i>Carey v. Klutznick</i> , 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980)	4
<i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Comm. on Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	23, 24
<i>Dekalb Cty. Pension Fund v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 817 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	1, 11
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	16
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 13 F.3d 577 (2d Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Haitian Centers Council, Inc. v. McNary</i> , 969 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1992)	3, 4

Hillman v. Maretta,
 569 U.S. 483 (2013) 17, 18

Hutcherson v. United States,
 369 U.S. 599 (1962) 10, 13

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
 488 U.S. 1306 (1989) 23

Kilbourn v. Thompson,
 103 U.S. 168 (1880) 10

Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intel. & Coord. Unit,
 507 U.S. 163 (1993) 17

Liberation News Serv. v. Eastland,
 426 F.2d 1379 (2d Cir. 1970) 25

Marshall v. Gordon,
 243 U.S. 521 (1917) 9

McGrain v. Daugherty,
 273 U.S. 135 (1927) passim

McPhaul v. United States,
 364 U.S. 372 (1960) 5

Mead Corp. v. Tilley,
 490 U.S. 714 (1989) 21

Morrison v. Olson,
 487 U.S. 654 (1988) 3

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira,
 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) 16

NFIB v. Sebelius,
 567 U.S. 519 (2012) 1

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
 457 U.S. 731 (1982) 8

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.,
 769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014) 3

Prabhudial v. Holder,
 780 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2015) 22

Quinn v. United States,
 349 U.S. 155 (1955) 9, 14

Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon,
 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 5, 13

Shelton v. United States,
 404 F.2d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 1968) 13, 14

Time Warner Cable of N.Y.C. v. Bloomberg L.P.,
 118 F.3d 917 (2d Cir. 1997) 3

Tobin v. United States,
 306 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1962) 15

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
 534 U.S. 19 (2001) 17, 18

U.S. Servicemen’s Fund v. Eastland,
 488 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1973) 4

United States v. AT&T Co. (AT&T I),
 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 6, 8, 23, 24

United States v. AT&T Co. (AT&T II),
 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 9, 24, 25

United States v. Bramblett,
 348 U.S. 503 (1955) 15

United States v. Cross,
 170 F. Supp. 303 (D.D.C 1959) 10, 11

United States v. Hubbard,
 514 U.S. 695 (1995) 16

United States v. Lopez,
 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 1

United States v. Miller,
 425 U.S. 435 (1976) 20

United States v. Morrison,
 529 U.S. 598 (2000) 25

United States v. Patterson,
 206 F.2d 433 (D.C. Cir. 1953) 6

United States v. Pettus,
303 F.3d 480 (2d Cir. 2002) 17

United States v. Rumely,
345 U.S. 41 (1953)1, 11, 15

United States v. Smith,
499 U.S. 160 (1991)17, 18

Watkins v. United States,
354 U.S. 178 (1957) passim

Wilkinson v. United States,
365 U.S. 399 (1961) 13

Statutes

12 U.S.C. §3401(2) 22

12 U.S.C. §3401(8) 19

12 U.S.C. §3408(2) 19

12 U.S.C. §3412(d) 17

12 U.S.C. §3413 17

12 U.S.C. §3413(j) 18

12 U.S.C. §3417(b) 20

18 U.S.C. §1001 15

2 U.S.C. §1901 20

31 U.S.C. §702(b) 19

Pub. L. No. 104-292, 110 Stat. 3459 (1996) 16

Pub. L. No. 88-352, 86 Stat. 111 (1972) 20

Pub. L. No. 95-630, 92 Stat. 3709 (1978) 20

Other Authorities

37 Op. Att’y Gen. 227 (1936)..... 20

Dan L. Nicewandera, *Financial Record Privacy—What Are and What Should Be the Rights of the Customer of a Depository Institution*, 16 St. Mary’s L.J. 601 (1985)..... 20

H. Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence, *Report on Russian Active Measures* (Mar. 22, 2018)..... 24

H.R. Rep. No. 95-9142 (1977) 21

House Rule XI.2(m)(1)(B) 19

Leader Pelosi, *Statement on President Trump’s First Address to Congress* (Mar. 1, 2017)..... 20

Leader Pelosi, *Weekly Press Conference Today* (Nov. 16, 2018)..... 20

Local Rule 33.1..... 7

Speaker Pelosi, *Weekly Press Conference Today* (Mar. 28, 2019)..... 20
